Diluted earnings per share 0.1626  0.0165  885.45 -0.0459
Basis earnings per share after deducting non-recurring gains and losses 0.1843  0.0382  382.46 -0.1486
Fully diluted return on net assets 14.65% 1.72% 12.93 -4.84%
Weighted average return on net assets 15.67% 1.72% 13.95 -4.75%
Fully diluted return on net assets after deducting non-recurring gains
and losses 16.61% 3.99% 12.62 -15.64%
Weighted average return on net assets after deducting non-recurring
gains and losses 17.76% 3.98% 13.78 -15.35%

6

Net cash flow per share arising from operating activities 1.2746  -0.0398  3302.51 -0.2040

 At the end
of 2009

At the end
of 2008

Increase/decrease
year-on-year (％)

At the end
of 2007

Net assets per share attributable to shareholders of the company 1.1098 0.9574  15.92 0.9495

7

Section IV. Changes in Share Capital and Particulars about
Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital of the Company in 2009
1. Changes in shares

Unit: Share
Before the change Increase/decrease for this accounting period (+, - ) After the change

Amount Propor-
tion

Issuance
of new
shares

Bonus
shares

Capitalizati
on of public
reserve fund

Other Subtotal Amount Propor-
tion

I. Shares subject to trading

moratorium 388,948,563 71.79%   388,636,551 65.21%

1. Shares held by the State

2. Share held by state-owned

corporation
383,378,412

70.76% 34,773,580  -35,642,607  382,509,385 64.18%

3. Shares held by other

domestic investors
5,570,151

1.03% 557,015   6,127,166 1.03%

Among which: Shares held

by domestic non-state-owned

corporation
5,570,151 1.03% 509,015  -480,000  5,599,166 0.94%

Shares held by domestic

natural persons  0  48,000  480,000  528,000 0.09%

4. Shares held by foreign

investors

Among which: Shares held

by foreign corporation

Shares held by foreign

natural persons

II. Shares not subject to

trading moratorium 152,850,612 28.21% 54,491,929   207,342,541  34.79%

1. RMB ordinary shares
91,391,199 16.87% 48,345,945   139,737,144  23.44%

2. Domestically listed

foreign shares 61,454,412 11.34% 6,145,441   67,599,853  11.34%

3. Overseas listed foreign

shares

4. Others 5,001 0.001%  543   5,544 0.01%

III. Total shares 541,799,175   595,979,092

Note: Details for change in share capital of the Company:
(I) Explanation on change in “Increase/decrease for this accounting period” under “I.
Shares subject to trading moratorium”:
① The reasons why share held by state-owned corporation decreased by 869,027 shares
are as follows:
a. due to implementation of the share merger reform, the state-owned corporations paid
35,642,607 bonus shares to shareholders of tradable A shares;

8

b. during the reporting period, the state-owned corporations got 34,773,580 shares from
the interim equity distribution 2009.

② The reasons why shares held by domestic non-state-owned corporation increased by

[…]

Total 61,254,234.44 8,030,474.39  69,284,708.83

Note 1: Details of Haiyi case refer to Note XII.1 (1).

Note 2: The details of inspection matter of provision for contingent liabilities refer to Note XII. 2

25. Other non-current liabilities

Item Closing balance Opening balance

1.Utility specific fund 20,588,927.64 21,571,868.62

2.Housing principle fund 9,596,210.03 7,837,285.22

3.House warming deposit 8,403,367.49 7,812,947.26

4.Electric Equipment Maintenance fund 4,019,415.44 4,019,415.44

5.Deputed Maintenance fund 25,928,572.02 25,978,097.69

6.Taxi Deposit 28,080,000.00 28,617,800.00

7.Lease income of taxi license to be written off 16,732,781.41 18,039,340.21

8.Others 2,447,000.39 4,887,000.00

81

Item Closing balance Opening balance

Total 115,796,274.42 118,763,754.44

Note: “Others” is borrowing of Shenzhen ITC Automobile Industry Co., Ltd, Shenzhen ITC Industry car

rental Co., LTD due to the drivers.

26. Paid-in capital

Unit: (0’000) shares
Before Increase/Decrease (+/-) After

Item Quantity

(0’000)

Proportion

(%)

Issuing
new

shares

Bonus
shares

(0’000)

Reserves
transferred
to shares

Others
(0’000)

Subtota
(0’000)l

Quantity

(0’000)

Proportion

(%)

A. Unlisted shares 38,894.86 71.79  3,533.06  -3,564.26 -31.20 38,863.66 65.21

1、 State owned shares

2.State-owned corporate
shares

38,337.84 70.76  3,477.36  -3,564.26 -86.90 38,250.94 64.18

3Other domestic owned
shares

557.02 1.03  55.70   55.70 612.72 1.03

Including

Shares held by domestic
legal persons

509.02 0.94  50.90   50.90 559.92 0.94

Shares held by domestic
natural person

48.00 0.09  4.80   4.80 52.80 0.09

4 、 Shares held by
overseas legal persons

Including

Shares held by overseas
legal persons

Shares held by overseas
natural person

B. Listed shares 15,285.06 28.21  1,884.93  3,564.26 5,449.19 20,734.25 34.79

1 ． RMB-denominated
ordinary shares

9,139.13 16.87  1,270.34  3,564.26 4,834.60 13,973.73 23.45

2、Domestically listed
foreign shares

6,145.93 11.34  614.59   614.59 6,760.52 11.34

3 、  Overseas listed
foreign shares

4、Others

Total 54,179.92 100.00  5,417.99   5,417.99 59,597.91 100.00

Unlisted shares trading time

Unit: (0’000) shares

82

Time Increased
The balance of

 Unlisted shares

The balance of

listed shares
Explanation

3 November 2010 808.05 38,055.61 21,542.30

3 November 2012 38,055.61 59,597.91

Note1: The Company implemented the reform of non-tradable shares in October, 2009. The details refer

to Note . 1Ⅸ

Note2: According to the resolution of the company's fourth temporary shareholders meeting in 2009, the

registers date to transfer to share capital from company’s retained earning (10 send 1) and to transfer the

increased equity from A Share is November 20, 2009. The registers date to transfer the increased equity